

No. 13-796

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LG ELECTRONICS, INC., LG ELECTRONICS USA, INC.,  
AND LG ELECTRONICS MOBILECOMM USA, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

INTERDIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, INTERDIGITAL  
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, IPR LICENSING, INC.,  
AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL J. MCKEON  
CHRISTIAN A. CHU  
RICHARD A. STERBA  
SCOTT A. ELEGOLD  
*Fish & Richardson P.C.*  
1425 K Street N.W.,  
11th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 783-5070

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEX POTAPOV  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner  
& Sauber LLP*  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
*renglert@robbinsrussell.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. The Decision Below Should Be Vacated Regardless of Whether the Questions Presented Would Merit Further Review.....	2
II. The Federal Circuit’s Jurisdictional Holding Would Merit Review If This Case Were Not Moot.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Allied Corp. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 850 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	2
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	7
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	3, 4
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	5, 6
<i>Indiana State Police Pension Trust v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 558 U.S. 1087 (2009).....	1
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	3, 5
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co.</i> <i>v. Bonner Mall Partnership,</i> 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.,</i> 456 U.S. 201 (1982).....	7, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Fausto,</i> 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	9
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,</i> 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	2
<i>United States v. Samish Indian Nation,</i> 133 S. Ct. 423 (2012).....	1
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc.</i> <i>v. Board of Trustees of Leland</i> <i>Stanford Junior University,</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	8
 <b>Statutes</b>	
19 U.S.C. § 1337(c) .....	9
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brief for the Respondent, <i>Banda-Ortiz v.</i> <i>Gonzales</i> , No. 06-477 .....	4
Reply Brief for the Petitioner, <i>United</i> <i>States v. Samish Indian Nation,</i> No. 11-1448 .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
WRIGHT, MILLER & COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2008 & Supps.).....	3
